

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES J. MACKEY AND SAMUEL SEVERINO,

Petitioners,

v.

COMPASS MARKETING, INC.,

Respondent.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Maryland Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANTHONY HERMAN
ROBERT A. LONG
CHRISTOPHER M. DENIG
BENJAMIN J. RAZI
*Covington & Burling
1201 Pennsylvania Ave.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000*

*Counsel for Petitioner
James J. Mackey*

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS*
ALAN UNTEREINER
ALISON C. BARNES
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

*Counsel for Petitioner
Samuel Severino*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	(i)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background And Proceedings In The Trial Court	3
B. The Decision Of The Maryland Court Of Appeals	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Exacerbates An Acknowledged Conflict In The Lower Courts Over The Validity And Permissible Scope Of The “Conspiracy” Theory Of Jurisdiction Under The Due Process Clause	9
A. The Conflicts Over Whether The Conspiracy Theory Is Consistent With Due Process	10
B. The Conflicts Over The Minimum Elements Of The Conspiracy Theory Required By Due Process	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Confusion Over The Meaning Of This Court’s Decisions In <i>Bankers Life And Rush</i> . . .	17
II. The Issues Presented Are Recurring And Important . .	18
III. The Decision Below Is Mistaken	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. Columbia Fin. Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 377 S.E.2d 352 (S.C. App. 1988)	18
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	11, 17, 18, 22
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	16, 17, 22
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cameron v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 695 N.E.2d 572 (Ill. App. Ct.), appeal denied, 705 N.E.2d 434 (Ill. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1105 (1999)	13, 15, 16
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925)	9
<i>Cascade Steel Rolling Mills, Inc. v. C. Itoh & Co.</i> (<i>American</i>), 499 F. Supp. 829 (D. Or. 1980)	12
<i>Cawley v. Bloch</i> , 544 F. Supp. 133 (D. Md. 1982)	7, 13
<i>Chenault v. Walker</i> , 36 S.W.3d 45 (Tenn. 2001)	13, 14
<i>Chirila v. Conforte</i> , 2002 WL 31105149 (9th Cir. Mar. 11, 2002)	14, 19
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Feders Corp.</i> , 643 F.2d 1229 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 893 (1981)	19
<i>City of St. Louis v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 2003 WL 23277277 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Dec. 16, 2003)	12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Clim-A-Tech Indus., Inc. v. Quadna, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 99-523, slip. op. (D. Minn. May 18, 2000)	15
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	1
<i>Edmond v. United States Postal Service General Counsel</i> , 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991), reh’g denied, 953 F.2d 1358 (1992)	14
<i>Execu-Tech Bus. Sys., Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co. Ltd.</i> , 752 So.2d 582 (Fla.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 818 (2000)	13
<i>Foley v. Marquez</i> , 2004 WL 603566 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2004)	11
<i>Gemini Enterprises, Inc. v. WFMY Television Corp.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 559 (M.D. N.C. 1979)	13, 15
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Ignacio Lopez de Arriortua</i> , 948 F. Supp. 656 (E.D. Mich. 1996)	13
<i>Giusti v. Pyrotechnic Industries</i> , 156 F.2d 351 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 329 U.S. 787 (1946)	25
<i>Glaros v. Perse</i> , 628 F.2d 679 (1st Cir. 1980)	12, 15
<i>Green v. McCall</i> , 710 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1983)	16, 17
<i>Grove Press, Inc. v. Angleton</i> , 649 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1981)	16, 17
<i>Gutierrez v. Givens</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (S.D. Cal. 1998)	12, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hammond v. Butler, Means, Evins & Brown</i> , 388 S.E.2d 796 (S.C.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 952 (1990)	13
<i>Hawkins v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 601 (E.D. Tex. 1994)	12
<i>Hewitt v. Hewitt</i> , 896 P.2d 1312 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995)	11, 17
<i>Hollar v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 794 (N.D. Ohio 1998)	12
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) ...	25
<i>Hunt v. Nevada State Bank</i> , 172 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. 1969), cert. denied, 397 U.S. 1010 (1970) ...	13
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1490435 (D. Mass. June 28, 2004)	12
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D. Me. 2004)	12, 17
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25073 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 2001)	15
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003)	13
<i>Insolia v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 660 (W.D. Wis. 1998)	12
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	8, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>I.S. Joseph Co. v. Mannesmann Pipe & Steel Corp.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 1023 (D. Minn. 1976)	12
<i>Istituto Bancario Italiano SpA v. Hunter Eng'g Co.</i> , 449 A.2d 210 (Del. 1982)	13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Karsten Mfg. Corp. v. United States Golf Ass'n</i> , 728 F. Supp. 1429 (D. Ariz. 1990)	12, 17, 18
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	21, 22
<i>Kipperman v. McCone</i> , 422 F. Supp. 860 (N.D. Cal. 1976)	12, 17
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	1
<i>Leasco Data Processing Equipment Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972)	16, 24, 25
<i>Maine v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 1998 Me. Super. LEXIS 250 (Me. Super. Ct. Oct. 14, 1998)	12
<i>Mansour v. Super. Ct. of Orange County</i> , 38 Cal. App. 4th 1750, 46 Cal. Rptr. 2d 191 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)	11, 18
<i>Market Street R. Co. v. Railroad Comm'n of California</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945)	2
<i>Massachusetts School of Law at Andover, Inc. v. American Bar Ass'n</i> , 846 F. Supp. 374 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	15
<i>McLaughlin v. Copeland</i> , 435 F. Supp. 513 (D. Md. 1977)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>National Indus. Sand Ass’n v. Gibson</i> , 897 S.W. 2d 769 (Tex. 1995)	10, 18
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	20
<i>Piedmont Label Co. v. Sun Garden Packing Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1979)	25
<i>Reeves v. Phillips</i> , 54 A.D.2d 854, 388 N.Y.S.2d 294 (1976)	13
<i>Remmes v. Int’l Flavors & Fragrances, Inc.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Iowa 2005)	13, 14
<i>Rudo v. Stubbs</i> , 472 S.E.2d 515 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996)	13
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Technologies, Inc. v. Argus Networks, Inc.</i> , 42 P.3d 1221 (N.M. Ct. App. 2002)	13, 14
<i>Schwartz v. Frankenhoff</i> , 733 A.2d 74 (Vt. 1999)	12, 18
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	1
<i>Siskind v. Villa Foundation for Educ., Inc.</i> , 642 S.W.2d 434 (Tex. 1982)	11, 18
<i>Stauffacher v. Bennett</i> , 969 F.2d 455 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1034 (1992)	19, 26
<i>Steinke v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Mont. 2003)	12
<i>Stetser v. TAP Pharmaceutical Prods. Inc.</i> , 591 S.E.2d 572 (N.C. App. 2004)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stuart v. Spademan</i> , 772 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Textor v. Board of Regents of Northern Illinois Univ.</i> , 711 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1983)	13, 15
<i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia</i> , 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Vermont Castings, Inc. v. Evans Products Co.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 940 (D. Vt. 1981)	13
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	1, 22
 Statutes and Rule:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1, 2
MD. CODE, CTS. & JUD. PROC. § 6-103 (2005)	2
S. Ct. Rule 14.1(g)	6
 Miscellaneous:	
Althouse, <i>The Use of Conspiracy Theory To Establish In Personam Jurisdiction: A Due Process Analysis</i> , 52 FORD. L. REV. 234 (1983)	25
Brilmayer & Paisley, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Substantive Legal Relations: Corporations, Conspiracies, and Agency</i> , 74 CAL. L. REV. 1 (1986)	21
Donovan, <i>Conspiracy Jurisdiction Issue May Go To High Court</i> , NAT'L L.J., Nov. 9, 1998	14, 20, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
McFarland, <i>Dictum Run Wild: How Long Arm Statutes Extended The Limits Of Due Process</i> , 84 B.U.L. REV. 491 (2004)	20
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY (1958)	24
Riback, <i>The Long Arm and Multiple Defendants: The Conspiracy Theory of In Personam Jurisdiction</i> , 84 COLUM. L. REV. 506 (1984) ..	15, 23, 24, 25
Thomson, <i>Tennessee Perspective: Civil Procedure – The Conspiracy Theory of Personal Jurisdiction – Imputation of Jurisdictional Contacts to Co-Conspirators</i> , 69 TENN. L. REV. 221 (2001)	24
Weintraub, <i>A Map Out of the Personal Jurisdiction Labyrinth</i> , 28 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 531 (1995)	19
